

Nos. 19-267 and 19-348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU

ST. JAMES SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

ALEXANDER V. MAUGERI
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MORGAN L. RATNER
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON FAST GUSTAFSON
General Counsel

RACHEL N. MORRISON
*Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

ERIC W. TREENE
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument.....	9
A. The First Amendment prohibits governmental interference with ecclesiastical appointments	10
B. The ministerial exception extends to any employee of a religious organization who performs an important religious function	13
1. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> recognized a ministerial exception grounded in the Religion Clauses’ special solicitude for religious functionaries	15
2. The ministerial exception applies when an employee’s job duties or other facts show that the employee performs an important religious function.....	16
C. The ministerial exception bars respondents’ employment-discrimination claims	22
D. The counterarguments advanced by the court of appeals and respondents lack merit	26
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	20
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	13, 31
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	12, 18, 32, 33
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	14, 30
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	13, 30
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	13
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 943 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)	14, 20, 28
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	34
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	12, 32

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Establishment Clause	8, 11, 15, 17, 29
Free Exercise Clause	8, 11, 15, 17, 29
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	29
42 U.S.C. 2000e-1(a)	29
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e)	29

Statute—Continued:	Page
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	13
 Miscellaneous:	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (8th ed. 1778).....	11
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. May 2016).....	22
Sanford H. Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America</i> (1902).....	11
2 Thomas Hughes, <i>History of the Society of Jesus in North America: Colonial and Federal</i> (1917)	11
3 Charles Z. Lincoln, <i>The Constitutional History of New York</i> (1906)	11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	10
Southern Baptist Convention, <i>Position Statements</i> , http://www.sbc.net/aboutus/positionstatements.asp (last visited Feb. 10, 2020)	31
